0A 6.6.91



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA and DIVISION OF RISK MANAGEMENT,

Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO.: 76,414

EMMETT H. MASSIE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, EMMETT H. MASSIE

TERENCE J. KANN, ESQUIRE 929 Plummer Cove Road Jacksonville, FL 32223 (904) 292-1111 Florida Bar No.: 286664

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. DISABILITY RESULTING FROM AGGRAVATION OF M.S. BY PROLONGED EXPOSURE IN EMPLOYMENT TO A COMBINATION OF MENTAL AND PHYSICAL STRESS AND STRAIN ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCEPTIONALLY LONG HOURS IS COMPENSABLE WHEN THE EXPOSURE IS GREATER THAN THAT TO WHICH THE GENERAL PUBLIC IS EXPOSED | 8 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT WHEN THERE IS A COMPLETE ABSENCE OF ANY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT AN EARLIER DENIAL OF A CLAIM, SECTION 440.28, FLORIDA STATUTUES, REQUIRES THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS (ONCE A TIMELY MOTION FOR MODIFICATION IS FILED) TO ORDER MODIFI- CATION | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 50 |

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

| Alexander Orr, Jr., Inc. v. Florida Industrial Commission, |
|---|
| 129 Fla. 369, 176 So. 172 (1937) 13,14,16 |
| Armstrong v. Munchies Cateries, 377 So.2d 748 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) |
| Beverly Beach Properties, Inc. v. Nelson,68 So.2d 604 (Fla. 1953) cert. denied, 348 U.S.816, 75 S. Ct. 27, 99 L. Ed. 643 (1954) |
| Brunner Enterprises, Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 452 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1984) |
| <u>Cook v. Henry C. Beck Co.</u> , 48 So.2d 743 (Fla. 1950) |
| <u>Czepial v. Krohne Roofing Co.</u> , 93 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1957) |
| Daniel v. Holmes Lumber Co., 490 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 1986) |
| Davis v. Artley Construction Company, 154 Fla. 41, 18 So.2d 255 (Fla. 1944) 12 |
| Ellerbee v. Concord Roofing Companies, 461 So.2d 206 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)7 |
| Family Loan Co. v. Smetal,123 Fla. 900, 169 So. 48 (1936) |
| <pre>Festa v. Teleflex, Inc., 382 So.2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)6,13,15,16,25,29,30</pre> |
| Florida Erection Services, Inc. v. McDonald,395 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) |
| Foxworth v. Florida Industrial Commission,86 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1955) |
| Harris v. Lewis State Bank, 482 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) |
| Hastings v. City of Ft. Lauderdale Fire Dept, 178 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1965) |

| Page |
|---|
| <u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)7,11,26,49 |
| Kashin v. Food Fair, 97 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1987) 21 |
| Marhoefer v. Frye, 199 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1967) 25 |
| Massie v. University of Florida, 468 So.2d 383(Fla. 1st DCA 1985) pet. for rev. denied, 472So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1985) |
| Massie v. University of Florida, 13 FLW 1342, Case No. BN-98 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 44,48,49 |
| Massie v. University of Florida, 570 So.2d 963, 970, 971 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)12,25,32,40 42,43,47,49 |
| McGregor v. Provident Trust Co. of Philadelphia, 1935, 119 Fla. 718, 162 So. 323 |
| <u>Mills v. Laris Painting Company</u> , 125 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1960) |
| Polk Nursery Company, Inc. v. Reilly, 433 So.2d 1233 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) |
| Oakdel, Inc. v. Gallardo, 42 505 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 42 |
| Popiel v. Broward County School Board,432 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)17 |
| Power v. Joseph G. Moretti, Inc., 120 So.2d 443 (Fla. 1960) |
| Reynolds W. Whitney Tank Lines, 279 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1973) 17 |
| Richard E. Mosca & Company, Inc. v. Mosca, 362 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1978) |
| Richards Department Store v. Donin, 365 So.2d 385 (Fla. 1978) |
| <u>Silvera v. Miami Wholesale Grocery, Inc.,</u> 400 So.2d 439 (Fla. 1981) |
| <u>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</u> , 177 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1965) |

Page

| 3-M Electric Corporation v. Vigoa, 443 So.2d 111 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983), rev. denied, 447 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1984) | 46 |
|---|-----------------|
| Tintera v. Armour & Company, 362 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1978) | 19,23 |
| Topeka Inn Management v. Pate, 414 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) | 36 |
| United States Casualty Co. v. Maryland Casualty, 55 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1951) 7, | 12,49 |
| Vargas v. Americana of Bal Harbour, 345 So.2d 1052 (Fla. 1977) 10, | 12,26 |
| Victor Wine & Liquor, Inc. v. Beasley, 141 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1962) | 14,16, 23,49 |
| Winn-Dixie Stores v. Morgan, 533 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) | 15,25 |
| Wolbert, Saxon & Middleton v. Warren, 444 So.2d 511 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) | 21,22 |
| Worden v. Pratt & Whitney Aircraft, 256 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1971) | |

FLORIDA STATUTES CITED

| Section | 440.02 | 6 |
|---------|--------------|----------|
| Section | 440.02(1) | 12 |
| Section | 440.15(1)(b) | 43 |
| Section | 440.25 | 37 |
| Section | 440.25(3)(a) | 36 |
| Section | 440.25(3)(c) | 36 |
| Section | 440.287, | 39,40,43 |
| Section | 440.29 | 37 |
| | 440.29(1) | |
| Section | 440.49 | 7 |
